

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>In re:</p> <p>BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtor,</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)</p> <p>SIPA LIQUIDATION</p> <p>(Substantively Consolidated)</p>
<p>IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)</p> <p>ECF CASE</p> <p>11 Civ. 03605 (JSR) (HBP)</p> <p>(Oral Argument Requested)</p>

**TRUSTEE'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING
DETERMINATION OF "FOR VALUE" AND NET EQUITY RULING**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Legal Discussion.....	2
I. Under The Second Circuit’s Net Equity Ruling, Customers Have No Legal Right To Their Account Balances.....	2
II. To Give Credence To The Fictitious Profits On Their Statements Works An Inequity On All Customers.	3
III. The Temporal Limitation On Avoidance Actions Under Section 548(a)(1)(A) Of The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Alter The Trustee’s Calculation Of Defendants’ Principal And Fictitious Profits.	6
Conclusion	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amer. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Sampsell</i> , 327 U.S. 269 (1946).....	3
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)	4
<i>Bayou Superfund, LLC v. WAM Long/Short Fund II, L.P. (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Brevot v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 299 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>City of Monroe Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>City of West Haven v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 640 (2008).....	5
<i>Foley v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 802 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	4
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	5
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	4, 5
<i>Stolow v. Greg Manning Auctions Inc.</i> , 80 F. App’x 722 (2d Cir. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	1, 3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	6
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	2, 3
U.C.C. § 8	2
U.C.C. § 8-503	3
